No. 209, A.]

[Published May 20, 1949.

CHAPTER 129.

AN ACT to create 59.29 (3) and 364.245 of the statutes, relating to apprehension of criminals in other states.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 59.29 (3) of the statutes is created to read:

59.29 (3) If the district attorney certifies in writing that it is necessary or desirable, the sheriff or deputy sheriff may be accompanied and assisted in retaining custody of any such prisoner, by one or more other deputy sheriffs, who shall be entitled for such services to compensation at the rate of \$5 per day, unless a different rate is established by resolution of the county board, and to their necessary and actual expenses. Such compensation and expenses shall be claimed and allowed in the manner provided in subsection (1) and the said certificate of the district attorney shall be attached to the verified account of such deputy for such services.

Section 2. 364.245 of the statutes is created to read:

364.245 Assistants to Agent Returning Fugitive. If the district attorney certifies in writing that it is necessary or desirable, one or more peace officers may accompany said agent and shall be entitled to compensation at the rate of \$5 per day, unless the county board by resolution establishes a different rate, and to their actual and necessary expenses. Such compensation and expenses shall be claimed and allowed in the manner provided in section 364.24 and the said certificate of the district attorney shall be attached to the verified account of such officer for such services. While so engaged, said officer shall be deemed an officer of this state and shall use all proper means to assist the agent to retain the custody of the prisoner.

Approved May 18, 1949.